

## KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

### ABSTRACT

KUHS- Academic- Modifications/ Clarifications /additions in the orders related fee structure for affiliation and allied matters - Approval of Recommendations of the Sub committee of Governing Council - Decision of the Governing Council - implemented -Orders issued

#### ACADEMIC SECTION

U.O.No: 14193/2019/AC1/GEN A2/KUHS

Dated: 30-01-2020

- Read:- 1. U.O.9038/2019/AC1/GENA2/KUHS dated 22.11.2019
  - 2. U.O.No.14193/2019/AC1/GEN A2/KUHS Dated 16.11.2019
- 3. Minutes of the meeting of the sub committee of Governing Council held on 06.12.19
- 4. Decision No. 58.16 of the 58<sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 23.12.2019

### **ORDER**

- 1. As per the Order read above, the fee for affiliation and allied matters has been enhanced by 5% from the existing rate. Certain anomalies and ambiguities in the orders related to fee structure were pointed out and in order to solve the anomalies /omissions/ambiguities in the existing fee structure for affiliation and allied matters, a three member committee was constituted consisting of following Governing Council members vide order read 2<sup>nd</sup> above.
  - 1. Dr. A. Nalinakshan, Pro-Vice Chancellor, Chairman.
  - 2. Dr. Harikumaran Nair, G.S.
  - 3. Prof. P.M.Sukumaran.
- 2. The committee met on 06.12.2019 and examined the fee structure for affiliation and related matters in detail, and noticed some anomalies/omissions/ambiguities in the orders. After detailed discussions the committee suggested some clarifications and recommendations for the



consideration for the Governing Council and the 58<sup>th</sup> Governing Council meeting held on 23.12.2019 vide decision read 4<sup>th</sup> above has approved the clarifications and the recommendations as per the minutes of the meeting of the committee.

- 3. Sanction has been accorded by the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor to implement the decision of the Governing Council.
- 4. In the above circumstances, the recommendation made by the subcommittee of Governing Council in its meeting held on 06.12.2019 is accepted and following orders are issued accordingly.

# A. Fixation of fee for Provisional Affiliation for enhancement of seats and refundable deposits (interest free) for enhancement of seats (payable at the time of affiliation) for the Medical PG Degree/Super speciality/Diploma Courses (Self Financing Colleges)

The Fee for Provisional Affiliation for enhancement of seats and refundable deposits (interest fee) for enhancement of seats (payable at the time of affiliation) for the Medical PG Degree/Super speciality/Diploma Courses is fixed at par with the rate of AYUSH PG Degree courses from the Academic year 2020-21. Provisional affiliation fee for **Rs. 220500**/- (for enhancement of every 2 seats and fraction there of) and refundable deposits (interest free) for enhancement of seats (payable at the time of affiliation) for **Rs. 330800**/- (for every 2 seats and fraction there of) for Medical PG Degree/ Super Specialty /Diploma courses.

## B. Collection of Annual administration Fee.

The annual administration fee shall not be collected from the colleges for the years where no students admissions are made for courses where the same is being collected lump sum considering the total period of the course.

# C. Fixation of fee for Continuation of Provisional affiliation for Ayurveda PG Diploma courses

An amount of Rs. **33,100**/- (Rupees thirty three thousand one hundred only) is fixed as fee for Continuation of Provisional affiliation for Ayurveda PG Diploma courses for each subject at par with Medical PG Diploma courses from the year 2020-21 onwards.

# D. Clarification regarding collection of refundable deposits for a new college/existing college starting one or more courses

The rate of Refundable deposit stipulated in the orders related to fee structure, to be collected form Self Financing Pharmacy, Paramedical and Nursing Colleges is clarifed as detailed below.

Particulars	Clarification
for New	Since a college cannot exist without a course, the term new college is clarified as a new college plus one course. Thus a new college and one course shall be treated as
college( Payable at the time of affiliation)	a single Unit and Refundable deposit shall be collected at the rate specified for new college .



for New courses ( Pavable at the

Refundable deposit New courses means additional courses started in an intitution. This means all course in an institution except the one which is considered along with starting of a new college as a single unit as mentioned above. Refundable deposit for each additional time of affiliation) course shall be collected at the rate fixed for New course.

Thus if an institution starts with more than one course refundable deposit to be collected is the total of the refundable deposit for starting new college (treating the college and any one of course as a single unit) plus the refundable deposit of each additional course at the rate fixed for new course. If the college starts an additional course subsequently then the rate of new course is applicable to such additional course.

5. Orders read (1) above stands modified to this extent.

Orders are issued accordingly.

Registrar

To

The Principals of all the colleges affiliated to KUHS

All sections in the Academic Branch

General Finance

The Joint Director, Kerala State Audit Department, KUHS, Auidt, Thrissur

Сору То,

PS to VC/PA to PVC/Registrar/FO/CE

Stock file/OC

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer